
 
 
 

PLANNING 
 
Date: Monday 4 August 2025 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Liz Smith, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01392 265425. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership: 
Councillors Knott (Chair), Rolstone (Deputy Chair), Asvachin, Atkinson, Banyard, Bennett, Harding, 
Hughes, Hussain, Ketchin, Mitchell, M, Williams, M and Pole 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
1    Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 
 
2    Minutes 

 
 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2025 
 

(Pages 3 - 
6)  

3    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item. 
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 
 
 

 

 



4    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: - 
  
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

Public Speaking 

Public speaking on planning applications and tree preservation orders is permitted at this 
Committee.   
 
Only one speaker in support and one opposed to the application may speak and the request 
must be made by 10 am on the Thursday before the meeting. 
 
For this meeting, the deadline for public speaking is Thursday 31 July 2025. Full details on public 
speaking are available here: Speaking at the Planning Committee. 
 
  
5    Planning Application No. 24/1536/OUT - Land Adjacent Marsh Barton Train 

Station, Clapperbrook Lane East, Exeter, EX2 8QE 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Place. 
 

(Pages 7 - 
58)  

6    List of Decisions Made and Withdrawn Applications 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Place. 
 

(Pages 59 
- 110)  

7    Appeals Report 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Place.  
 
 

(Pages 
111 - 124) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Monday 8 September 2025 
at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information. 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in other formats on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265425. 

https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/planning-applications/speaking-at-the-planning-committee/


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 28 April 2025 
 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Asvachin, Atkinson, Banyard, Bennett, Hughes, Hussain, Jobson, Ketchin, 
Miller-Boam, Mitchell, M and Rolstone 
 
Apologies 
 
Councillor Patrick 
 
Also Present 
Head of Service - City Development, Assistant Service Lead - City Development, Senior 
Planner Conservation and Democratic Services Manager 
  
19 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meetings held on 27 January 2025 and 17 February 2025 were 

taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as correct. 
  

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
  

21 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 25/0072/LBC - 25 THE STRAND, TOPSHAM 
 

 Councillors Hughes and Pole arrived during the officer’s presentation and 
did not participate in the debate or vote for this item. 
 
The Assistant Service Lead - City Development presented the application for: roof 
and floor repairs; external masonry and wall repairs; re-building of the parapet; 
replacement of 20th Century windows in sail loft; the removal of external wall 
cement rendering and replacement with lime render; and replacement of 20th 
Century fixed slatted shutters on the south elevation. The property was grade II 
listed and located in the Topsham Conservation Area. 
 
Members received a presentation (supplemented to the agenda) which provided 
detail on: 
 
  the site location; 
  aerial views and museum photos; 
  the proposal overview and site photos of the roof; 
  the Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings (SPAB) objection to the roof 

repairs; 
  officer advice in response to comments made by SPAB; 
  an overview of the floor joist repair proposal and site photos; 
  detail of the proposed cross-section; 
  proposed first and second floor plans; 
  an objection from SPAB for the structural joist repairs at the first and second 

floors; 
  officer response to comments made by SPAB; 
  proposal overview and west and north elevations; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



  parapet photos; 
  the proposal overview of the replacement of windows in the sail loft and site 

photos; 
  an objection from SPAB relating to the window replacement and officer advice 

provided; 
  the proposal overview for the removal of the external wall cement rendering 

and replacement with lime render and photos; 
  the proposal overview for the replacement of 20th Century fixed slatter shutters 

on the south elevation and photos; 
  an objection to replacement windows from SPAB; and 
  officer recommendation was to approve with conditions outlined in the report. 

 
Particular reference was made to the application being for a listed building consent 
and not a planning application, consequently the issues relating to neighbourhood 
impacts and highways were not for consideration. 
 
The Assistant Service Lead - City Development and the Senior Planner - 
Conservation responded to questions from Members as follows: 
 
  the floor struts, which had been objected to by SPAB would be concealed and 

not be visible; 
  consultation with heritage groups was dependent on the building’s era, 

however SPAB could comment on any relevant building;  
  the conservation officer had counted the exact number of ceiling joists needing 

repair on the submitted plans, and this was fewer than the number identified in 
the SPAB objection; and  

  the lead contractor was an experienced joiner, and their on-site assessment 
would determine the appropriate repair method for the joists. 

 
During the debate, Members expressed the following views: 
 
  it was important to there was a need to consider the application carefully and 

being open and transparent about the application; 
  the historic building requires urgent extensive repairs to prevent further 

deterioration, and the scaffolding need to be removed as promptly as possible 
following this, as this is impacting on traffic and image of the building; 

  the team had undertaken an excellent evaluation of the building; and 
  expressed support for the officer’s recommendations. 

 
Councillor Atkinson moved and Councillor Ketchin seconded a motion to move to 
the vote to accept the officer’s recommendations. 
 
The recommendation was to GRANT subject to conditions as set out in the report 
and following a vote was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission for roof and floor repairs, external masonry 
and wall repairs, re-building of parapet, replacement of 20th Century windows in sail 
loft, the removal of external wall cement rendering and replacement with lime 
render and replacement of 20th Century fixed slatted shutters on south elevation be 
approved subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
  

22 LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

 Members received the report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted. 
  

23 APPEALS REPORT 

Page 4



 
 Members received the appeals report and the Head of Service - City Development 

advised that there was a typographical error in report relating to 170 Pennsylvania 
Road and confirmed that the appeal was allowed, but costs were not awarded. 
 
 In response to questions raised, the Head of Service - City Development advised 
that: 
 

  appeal decision cases were decided upon by their merits and specific case 
facts and did not set a general precedent. There were often similar cases 
which referenced previous decisions; and 

  the matter relating to the replacement shed at 16 Chapel Road would be 
raised with the enforcement team for an update. The working practice 
unauthorised structures was to undertake informal discussions to remove the 
structure and escalate to formal measures as needed. 

 
The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.05 pm) 

 
 

Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Report 24/1536/OUT 
 

1.0 Application information 
Number: 24/1536/OUT 
Applicant Name: Exeter Energy Ltd 
Proposal: Outline application for the construction of Energy Centre for 

the Exeter Energy Network (seeking approval of layout, 
access, and scale). 

Site Address: Land Adjacent Marsh Barton Train Station, Clapperbrook 
Lane East, Exeter, EX2 8QE 

Registration Date: 23 December 2024 
Link to Documentation: https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-

applications/related-documents/?appref=24/1536/OUT 
Case Officer: Howard Smith 
Ward Member(s): Cllr Yvonne Atkinson, Cllr Bob Foale, Cllr Rob Harding. 

 
REASON APPLICATION IS GOING TO COMMITTEE: The Head of City 
Development considers the application to be a significant, controversial, and/or 
sensitive application that should be determined by the Planning Committee in 
accordance with the Exeter City Council Constitution. 

2.0 Summary of recommendation 
 
DELEGATE to officers to GRANT permission subject to completion of a S106 
Agreement relating to the matters identified and subject to conditions as set out in 
report, but with secondary recommendation to REFUSE permission in the event the 
S106 Agreement is not completed within the requisite timeframe. 

3.0 Reason for the recommendation 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) guides development is only 
acceptable in areas of flood risk if the Sequential Test and also the Exception Test 
are passed. The applicant has submitted a sequential site search that has not 
identified any alternative sites with lower flood risk that could accommodate the 
development proposed. The Flood Risk Assessment has demonstrated that the 
development can be delivered without increasing flood risk elsewhere and the public 
benefits of the proposed development, in providing economic benefits, 
enhancements to the wider open spaces, additional biodiversity net gain and in 
decarbonisation of heating in the interest of tackling climate change, are considered 
to outweigh the residual flood risk and all other harms. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-applications/related
[...]
egrated into the landscape as far as is considered possible in 
accordance with the principle of policies DG1, DG3 and DG7. The impact on 
landscape is a key consideration in determining the application. 
 
The density of tree planting needs to allow for floodwater not to be impeded. 
 
A number of construction phase restrictions have been requested by Network Rail. 
These can be required to form part of a Construction Environmental Management 
Plan (CEMP) secured by condition. As such the proposals are considered to accord 
with the aims of Policy DG7. 

16.3 Access  
 
Access is proposed to be via Water Lane (crossing Clapperbrook Lane East) during 
the construction phase, and via Clapperbrook Lane East in the operational phase. 
 
Access to the site for construction utilises the route created for the construction of the 
rail halt on land south of the site.  
 
Restrictions on construction access can be secured through a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) in the interest of avoiding additional traffic 
on Clapperbrook Lane East where the bridge is narrow and has a weight restriction. 
Construction access would require the removal of three trees as discussed below for 
which compensatory planting can be secured. 
 
The development incorporates a visitor facility for education purposes. In addition to 
operational parking for small vehicles, disabled parking for visitors is provided. Four 
parking spaces in total are shown. Cycle parking for staff and visitors can be 
accommodated within the secure area, with additional provision for visitors to the 
enhanced recreation space outside that area, and this can be secured by planning 
condition. 
 
Th indicative landscape proposal shows how walking routes through the site, 
formalising access to the canal towpath at the southern end of the site, can be laid 
out to enhance use of the open space for informal recreation. 

Page 34



 
The access to the site has been designed to maintain priority and leve
[...]
d sites, the 

Page 41



scheme will unlock significant carbon savings, improve energy security, and directly 
support the city’s Net Zero 2030 ambition. It will also enhance the quality and 
accessibility of open space at Grace Road Fields, deliver a biodiversity net gain far 
exceeding statutory requirements, and create new opportunities for education, 
training, and local employment. 
 
Set against the limited and mitigated environmental and landscape impacts identified, 
these benefits are judged to be compelling and to outweigh the residual flood risk 
and all other harms. This is not a marginal proposal but a strategic piece of 
infrastructure that strengthens Exeter’s role as a leader in sustainable development 
and climate action. 
 
For these reasons, and subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement and 
the conditions set out, it is recommended that Members delegate authority to Officers 
to grant planning permission. 

18.0 Recommendation  
 
The recommendation is in two parts. 
 
A) DELEGATE TO THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT TO GRANT 

PERMISSION SUBJECT TO THE COMPLETION OF A LEGAL AGREEMENT 
UNDER SECTION 106 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
(AS AMENDED) TO SECURE THE FOLLOWING: 

 
  Laying out of landscaping of Grace Road Fields,  
  Ongoing management of Grace Road Fields  
  Securing Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) of 57%, and management for 30 years 
  A carbon descent plan to secure ongoing reduction of fossil fuel use, and 

decrease in carbon intensity of supplied heat, and monitoring thereof 
  Employment and skills plan to secure benefits locally 

 
All S106 contributions should be index-linked from the date of resolution. 
 
And the following conditions (and their reasons) the wording of which may be varied: 
 
Standard Conditions 
1. Reserved matters (Landscape, Appearance) 
2. Time Limit - Outline 
3. Approved Plans List 
4. Approved Supporting documents 

 
Pre-commencement (including demolition)  
5. Construction Method Sta
[...]
 papers used in compiling the report:  
Letters, application files and appeal documents referred to in report are available for 
inspection from: City Development, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 

Page 122

https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SR9RF7HBLVC00
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3365842&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SL75XLHBJN600
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3365204&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SSPLZ6HBMGX00
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3366435&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SR61YYHBLR600
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3366537&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=STSI1GHBMYE00
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3367611&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SFKYIEHB05N00
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3369310&CoID=0


 13

 
Contact for enquiries: Democratic Services (Committees) - Tel: 01392 265275 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	PLANNING
	Agenda


	2 Minutes
	5 Planning Application No. 24/1536/OUT -  Land Adjacent Marsh Barton Train Station, Clapperbrook Lane East, Exeter, EX2 8QE
	1.0	Application information
	2.0	Summary of recommendation
	3.0	Reason for the recommendation
	4.0	Table of key planning issues
	5.0	Description of site and surroundings
	6.0	Description of development
	7.0	Supporting information provided by applicant
	8.0	Relevant planning history
	9.0	List of constraints
	10.0	Consultations
	11.0	Representations
	12.0	Relevant policies
	Development Plan
	Other material considerations

	13.0	Human rights
	14.0	Public sector equalities duty
	15.0	Financial issues
	Material considerations
	Non-material considerations

	16.0	Planning assessment
	16.1 	Principle of Development
	16.2	Scale, design, impact on character and appearance
	16.3	Access
	16.4	Impact on amenity, noise, and air quality
	16.5	Impact on environment
	16.6	Impact on heritage assets
	16.7	Economic and Community benefit
	16.8	Flood Risk
	16.9	Planning Balance
	17.0	Conclusion
	18.0	Recommendation
	24-1536-OUT - Site Location Plan

	6 List of Decisions Made and Withdrawn Applications
	Delegated Front Sheet and Acronyms

	7 Appeals Report





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 4 August 2025 
 
 
Present:- 
Councillor Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Rolstone, Asvachin, Atkinson, Harding, Hughes, Hussain, Ketchin, Mitchell, M 
and Pole 
 
Apologies 
Councillors Banyard, Bennett and Williams, M 
 
Also Present 
Strategic Director for Place, Head of Legal and Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer, 
Democratic Services Officer, Democratic Services Officer and Principal Project Manager 
(Development) (HS) 
  
24 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2025 were taken as read, approved 

and signed by the Chair as correct. 
  

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
  

26 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 24/1536/OUT -  LAND ADJACENT MARSH 
BARTON TRAIN STATION, CLAPPERBROOK LANE EAST, EXETER, EX2 8QE 

 
 The Chair invited Mr Keith Lewis, Exeter Civic Society, to speak for five minutes. 

Mr Lewis spoke against the application, making the following points:  
 he was addressing the committee on behalf of Exeter Civic Society, and 

had worked together with Mr Chris Pope;  
 he was opposed to the location, and that the site would occupy half of 

Grace Road Field;  
 he highlighted the submission of Councillor Diana Moore, who was unable 

to attend the meeting;  
 there were to be 1800 new homes built at Water lane, with an expected 

20,000 more people living in Exeter by 2040;  
 he believed that the electrical grid lacked capacity, and that 25% of the 

energy produced would be powered by gas;  
 the applicant, 1Energy, had carried out sequential tests for water, but it was 

important for them to revisit this and carry out testing for air and gas;  
 the site would be large, 118 meters long and 19 meters high;  
 he asked if the benefit of this would truly outweigh the harm caused;  
 an alternative site would be better, such as a traffic free area of the canal;  
 would trees be planted to hide this from the Valley Park; and 
 he encouraged Members of the Committee to refuse this application, and 

urged to defer the matter for a full disclosure of the Carbon Descent plan, 
mandatory reporting of carbon savings, flood mitigation measures, and 
missing views of the plant from Clapperbrook Lane.  

 
Mr Lewis responded to questions from Members as follows:  

 the 25% for gas was an average across the year and was due to lack of 
electrical supply;  



 the Equality Impact Assessment (EQIA) suggested that the electrical grid 
was not sufficient;  

 he had not been able to identify an alternative suitable plot of land available 
for sale and technically appropriate;  

 this combined with the energy from waste plant (EFWP) was the first 
impression that people got when visiting the Valley Park; and 

 there were no short-term issues and once built this would be around for 50 
to 70 years which was a huge investment. The screen between the canal 
and the building would be lost and it would not be possible to hide it with a 
few trees.  

 
The Chair invited Mr Paul Barker of 1Energy, to speak for five minutes. Mr Barker 
spoke for the application, making the following points:  

 Mr Barker thanked the Chair and the Committee for allowing him to speak;  
 this development was a response to the climate crisis, and Exeter’s aim of 

being carbon neutral by 2030;  
 this development was for both public sector and non-public sector buildings;  
 it would reduce gas use, and improve air quality;  
 this was future proofed to add further low carbon heat sources;  
 1Energy were contractually committed to provide low carbon heat for the 

Royal Devon and Exeter Hospital, the University of Exeter, and Exeter 
College;  

 there were 15 potential sites across Exeter, but this site was the most 
appropriate due to its proximity to low carbon heat sources, such as the 
EFWP and the canal. It was also close to Water Lane and was ideally 
located to supply the houses with low carbon heat;  

 this would provide a major boost for the economy, generating £150 million, 
and a number of apprenticeships at Exeter College;  

 this was currently a low biodiversity value site, and this application would 
provide more than minimum requirements to move towards eco diversity;  

 there was a £30 million grant which needed to be used;  
 Exeter Energy Network could provide low and zero carbon heat, as well as 

a platform for meaningful climate action; and 
 this was a project that Exeter could be proud of.  

 
Mr Barker responded to questions from Members as follows:  

 this was the only site that provided the opportunity for future proofed carbon 
heating;  

 it was likely that there would be some congestion and this was being 
discussed with Devon Highways;  

 the site needed to be future proofed and in the next few years they would 
be using energy from the waste plant and water from the canal;  

 the 25% provided by gas would be an average over the whole year, and 
would likely be caused by huge spikes in the winter;  

 the Environment Agency did not want the site too close to the railway line 
as it would provide a higher risk of flooding;  

 there would be no need to shut down the heat pumps and a large thermal 
store could serve for weeks during the summer;  

 landowners weren’t approached but a land agent had looked at what was 
for sale; and 

 Marsh Barton was on the wrong side of the railway and would have 
required large pipes underneath the canal.  

 
The Principal Project Manager (Development) presented the application for the 
construction of Energy Centre for the Exeter Energy Network. He provided the 
following information:  



 post construction access to the site would be via Clapperbrook Lane, and 
would not require large vehicles;  

 there was a resolution to grant planning for housing to the north between 
the canal and the railway line;  

 there was a substantial tree belt along the boundary with the canal; 
 the entrance to the site would be adjacent to Marsh Barton railway station, 

and there would continue to be priority for cyclists and pedestrians across 
the entrance;  

 the trees were 29 metres tall and would provide cover for the site;  
 the Energy Centre would not be harmful to views from long distances;  
 the site was close to the solar farm;  
 uses and priorities for the site included enhancing nature and biodiversity, 

and improving recreational opportunities;  
 one of the key issues for this application was flooding, and the site was a 

zone 3 flood zone which had been deemed acceptable given there was no 
sequentially preferrable site; 

 the building had been designed to be raised to allow water to pass through;  
 a large thermal store (heat battery) would enable the storing of heat and 

allow for shutdown without disruption to output;  
 a visitor centre and section for education and the community had been 

incorporated into the design;  
 heat pumps would be on the roof due required air flow and to reduce the 

footprint;  
 trees would be planted and could help to fill in the gap in the boundary;  
 three trees would need to be removed to enable construction access, these 

trees had no protection order, and 30 trees would be planted to replace 
them;  

 the remaining area of the site has been designed to improve biodiversity 
and recreation;  

 regarding planning balance, there were more public benefits than identified 
harms; and  

 the sequential and exception tests had been passed, and officers were 
satisfied that no better sites were available.  

 
In response to questions from Members, the Strategic Director for Place and the 
Principal Project Manager (Development) clarified that:  

 the trees needed to be removed due to the size of the equipment;  
 officers had consulted Dorset CC ecologists and were happy that the bat 

and reptile surveys were adequate;  
 the ponds were designed for public use, not fishing and the site didn’t need 

to be floodlit so it would not cause issues for wildlife at night;  
 the developer had designed the building not to cause a flood risk for other 

sites, as well as to be resilient to flooding. The Environment Agency (EA) 
were satisfied;  

 there was potential for pluming from heat pumps during cold weather, but 
as they were on roof, condensation would run off into drainage;  

 landscaping detail was a reserved matter and was not for discussion at this 
meeting;  

 there was no loss of sports pitches as the site had not been used for sport 
in over a decade, and therefore this didn’t require consideration;  

 the tree belt remained as a space for wildlife;  
 it was common for applicants to consider land outside their redline and to 

show how other parts of the land could be used;  
 it was difficult to say how long officers had spent on validating the 

sequential test, but a long time had been spent on the application;  



 the building was roughly the                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
equivalent of a four-storey building plus roof plant;  

 the fire service had been consulted and would be involved                                                                           
at the building regulations stage;  

 there would be 57% biodiversity net gain within the red line; and  
 further landscaping could be secured with the s106 being voted on today.  

 
During debate, Members expressed the following views: 
 
Councillor Hughes – 

 the loss of greenspace was not ideal but liaison with the EA suggested that 
there was no alternative;  

 this was a gain for carbon reduction;  
 it was not up to the planning committee to consider long term use; and  
 they raised concerns about flooding but recognised that this issue had been 

mitigated by the developer.  
Councillor Pole –  

 there were lots of reports that ticked boxes, and lots of positives with the 
application.  

 
Councillor Harding –  

 13 thousand tonnes of carbon could be saved a year and a 75% reduction 
in gas;  

 the air quality across the city would improve;  
 the biodiversity gains were significant; and 
 there was a 95% chance that in three years the river and the incinerator 

would be used as a heat source.  
Councillor Rolstone –  

 believed condition 29 (restoration of site following cessation of use) of the 
report would be beneficial;  

 this was a great opportunity; and  
 the gains did outweigh the risks for this site.  

Councillor Atkinson –  
 this was a public and private sector partnership;  
 even objectors agreed that this facility was a necessity for the city, the only 

objections were based on the site location;  
 satisfied that other sites had been considered throughout this process;  
 the site hadn’t been used for 12 years as a public recreation facility, and 

there was still lots of open space around it; and 
 she was satisfied that there was not going to be a loss of leisure and other 

facilities, and that the conditions included cycle parking on site.  
Councillor Knott –  

 was satisfied that the trees would screen the site appropriately;  
 all planning matters caused harm, and as a committee it was necessary to 

create balance;  
 this was a catalyst driving us towards net-zero; and  
 he thought that this application should be supported.  

 
Councillor Ketchin –  

 a key balancing figure was the sequential test;  
 no one was in disagreement that we needed this energy hub;  
 it was unclear what depth ECC had been involved in to scrutinise this; 
 he hadn’t heard a compelling reason to choose this site and the public had 

not been consulted;  
 some parts of Marsh Barton could be amenable for harvesting waste 



stream and not all options for the site of the energy hub in Marsh Barton 
had been explored; 

 this was a great project but was in the wrong place;  
 would like to see the sequential test scrutinised;  
 biodiversity was not a material consideration for this site, it would easily be 

done but building an industrial site in the middle of the area would hinder 
this;  

 the original plan for the hub was 2.5 acres and the new site has expanded 
over threefold; and 

 the remainder of the Grace Roads playing fields being outside of the red 
line boundary, should have been clarified as neither a material 
consideration and not consulted on with the public.  

 
The Strategic Director for Place made the following concluding points:  

 this was a strategic piece of infrastructure and would strengthen Exeter’s 
role in climate action;  

 no one was arguing against the public benefit of the scheme;  
 the Energy Centre was a critical component, the heat network would supply 

heat to the hospital, and educational campuses, decarbonising their heat;  
 1Energy have chosen this site, not Exeter City Council;  
 over 20 sites had been considered, and there were no sites more 

preferable than this one;  
 it was clear that this site had passed the sequential test;  
 the loss of open space was a major concern for Members, however, the site 

was last used as a compound for the construction of the railway station 
and had not been used as a playing field in over a decade;  

 the proposed enhancements to quality and accessibility of the open space 
and biodiversity were significantly exceeding statutory requirements;  

 the Energy Centre was only one third of the application site, with the 
majority being used for biodiversity net gain; and  

 the officer assessment was that the proposal had been mitigated sufficiently 
and the benefits outweighed the harm. It met requirements for future 
proofing and was a unique opportunity to meet net zero. 

 
The Chair moved, and Councillor Atkinson seconded the recommendation, which 
was voted upon and CARRIED.  
 
RESOLVED to DELEGATE to officers to GRANT permission subject to completion 
of a S106 Agreement relating to the matters identified and subject to conditions as 
set out in report, but with secondary recommendation to REFUSE permission in 
the event the S106 Agreement is not completed within the requisite timeframe. 
  

27 LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Strategic Director for Place responded to Member questions in the following 
terms:  

 Article 4 set out that planning permission was needed for houses of multiple 
occupancy (HMO);  

 there was a supplementary planning document (SPD) setting out detailed 
criteria for HMOs; 

 tree protection orders (TPO) mean that any works required consent;  
 Exmouth junction gateway was a major development therfore subject to 

conditions; and  
 a split decision allows approval for certain parts of application but not all.  

 
The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted.  



28 APPEALS REPORT 
 

 Councillor M Mitchell acknowledged that the ‘Learning for Future Decisions’ section 
of the report was helpful in showing what could be considered and asked whether 
this came from officers or inspectors.  
The Strategic Director for Place responded to Councillor M Mitchell, clarifying that 
this provided a summary of what went into the decision the inspectorate made, and 
provided a summary of what learning was gained from this decision.  
 
Councillor Knott noted how many appeals were dismissed and felt that officers and 
the Committee were moving in the right direction.  
 
The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted. 
 
Councillor Ketchin felt that the meeting in this new format went well and 
commended the Chair on his use of discretionary powers.  
 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.35 pm and closed at 7.40 pm) 

 
 

Chair


